

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

---

RECORD NO. 1626-24-2

---

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Appellant,*

v.

INSIDER, INC., *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JASON S. MIYARES  
Attorney General of Virginia

MARGARET HOEHL O'SHEA  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Virginia State Bar No. 66611

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North 9th Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 225-2206 – Telephone  
(804) 786-4239 – Facsimile  
[moshea@oag.state.va.us](mailto:moshea@oag.state.va.us)

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	vii
<b>NATURE OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....</b>	1
<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	3
2. Because Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4) exempts from mandatory disclosure “all records” of persons incarcerated in the Commonwealth that relate to their imprisonment, and because the surveillance videos do not contain material that falls outside the scope of this exemption, the redaction rule of Code § 2.2-3704.01 does not apply, and the trial court erred in ordering VDOC to produce digitally altered copies of those videos in response to a FOIA request. ( <i>Preserved at R.179-83; R.317</i> ) .....	3
3. Because disclosure of the prison surveillance video recordings, either collectively or individually, would jeopardize the safety or security of “any person; governmental facility, building or structure or persons using such facility, building or structure,” those video recordings are entirely exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3705.2(14), and the trial court erred in ordering VDOC to produce those videos in response to a FOIA request. ( <i>Preserved at R.183-85; R.317; R.388-89</i> ) .....	4
4. Because the canine bite reports and incident reports are exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4) as records of persons imprisoned in the Commonwealth that relate to the imprisonment, the trial court erred in ordering VDOC to produce these records in response to a FOIA request. ( <i>Preserved at R.179; R.317; R.378; R.393-396</i> ).....	4
5. Because Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4) exempts from mandatory disclosure “all records” of persons incarcerated in the Commonwealth that relate to their imprisonment, and because the canine bite reports and incident reports do not contain material that falls outside the scope of this exemption, the redaction rule of Code § 2.2-3704.01 does not apply, and the trial court erred in ordering VDOC to produce redacted copies of those records in response	

to a FOIA request. ( <i>Preserved at R.179-83; R.317</i> ).....	4
6. Because the surveillance video recordings plainly depict the identities of victims and witnesses to the canine utilization incidents, those portions of the videos are exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3706(B)(10), and the trial court erred in holding that this exemption did not apply. ( <i>Preserved at R.187; R.317</i> ) .....	4
7. Because the surveillance video recordings contain identifying information of a personal, medical, or financial nature, disclosure of which would jeopardize the safety or privacy of the individuals depicted in those recordings, those portions of the videos are exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3706(D), and the trial court erred in holding that this exemption did not apply. ( <i>Preserved at R.187; R.317</i> ) .....	4
8. To the extent the canine bite reports and internal incident reports contain information describing medical treatment provided to an inmate or officer, that information is exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3705.5(1), and the trial court erred in holding that this exemption did not apply to those portions of the records. ( <i>Preserved at R.186-87; R.317</i> ) .....	4
9. Because the canine bite reports and incident reports reveal the identities of victims and witnesses to the canine utilization incidents, those portions of the records are exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3706(B)(10), and the trial court erred in holding that this exemption did not apply. ( <i>Preserved at R.187; R.317</i> ) .....	5
10. Because the canine bite reports and incident reports contain identifying information of a personal, medical, or financial nature, disclosure of which would jeopardize the safety or privacy of the individuals named in those records, those portions of the records are exempt from mandatory disclosure under Code § 2.2-3706(D), and the trial court erred in holding that this exemption did not apply. ( <i>Preserved at R.187; R.317</i> ) .....	5
11. Because the parties had previously signed a settlement agreement and release that encompassed the five bite reports and nine surveillance video recordings from 2021, the Plaintiff-Appellees are barred from obtaining a writ of mandamus compelling production of these records under the equitable doctrine of unclean hands, and the trial court erred in holding that this doctrine did not apply. ( <i>Preserved at R.171-73; R.317; R.397-99</i> ) .....	5

12. Plaintiff-Appellees are barred from obtaining a writ of mandamus compelling production of the five bite reports and nine surveillance video recordings from 2021 under the equitable doctrine of accord and satisfaction, and because VDOC raised this argument prior to a ruling on the merits and with sufficient opportunity to permit a response, the trial court erred in holding that VDOC had waived its right to assert this doctrine as a bar to the requested relief. <i>(Preserved at R.171-73; R.241-44; R.317)</i> .....	5
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I. Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4): The Records of Incarcerated Persons Exemption (<i>Assignments of Error #1, #4</i>) .....</b>	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. Background .....	14
C. Surveillance Video Recordings Depicting Specific Inmates Are Exempt Under Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4) ( <i>Assignment of Error #1</i> ).....	20
D. Canine Bite Reports and Incident Reports Are Exempt Under Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4) ( <i>Assignment of Error #4</i> ).....	21
<b>II. Code § 2.2-3705.2(14): Security of Government Buildings Exemption (<i>Assignment of Error #3</i>).....</b>	22
A. Standard of Review .....	22
B. Background .....	22
C. Surveillance Video Recordings Depicting Restricted Areas of the Prison Are Exempt Under Code § 2.2-3705.2(14) ( <i>Assignment of Error #3</i> ....	24
<b>III. Code § 2.2-3704.01: Scope of the Statutory Redaction Requirement (<i>Assignments of Error #2, #5</i>) .....</b>	26
A. Standard of Review .....	26
B. Background .....	26

C. Because the Records of Imprisonment Exemption Encompasses the Entire Record, the Trial Court Erred By Ordering VDOC to Produce Redacted Versions of the Bite Reports and Incident Reports ( <i>Assignment of Error #5</i> ).....	27
D. The Trial Court Erred By Ordering VDOC to Produce Digitally Altered Copies of Surveillance Videos ( <i>Assignment of Error #2</i> ).....	32
<b>IV. Code § 2.2-3706(B)(10): Identities of Victims and Witnesses (Assignments of Error #6, #9) .....</b>	<b>34</b>
A. Standard of Review .....	34
B. Background .....	35
C. The Surveillance Video Recordings Reveal the Identities of Victims and Witnesses to Canine Utilization Incidents ( <i>Assignment of Error #6</i> ).....	35
D. The Written Reports Reveal the Identities of Victims and Witnesses to Canine Utilization Incidents ( <i>Assignment of Error #9</i> ) .....	38
<b>V. Code § 2.2-3706(D): Identifying Information of a Personal, Medical, or Financial Nature, Disclosure of Which Would Jeopardize the Safety or Privacy of those Persons (Assignments of Error #7, #10) .....</b>	<b>38</b>
A. Standard of Review .....	39
B. Background .....	39
C. Disclosing the Surveillance Video Recordings Would Jeopardize the Safety or Privacy of the Inmate and Officers Involved in the Use of Force Incident ( <i>Assignment of Error #7</i> ) .....	40
D. Disclosing the Written Reports Would Jeopardize the Safety or Privacy of the Inmate and Officers Involved in the Use of Force Incident ( <i>Assignment of Error #10</i> ).....	41
<b>VI: Code § 2.2-3705.5(A): Health Records (<i>Assignment of Error #8</i>) .....</b>	<b>42</b>
A. Standard of Review .....	42
B. Background .....	43

C. Information in the Written Reports that Reflects Care Provided by a Medical Professional Is Exempt under Code § 2.2-3705.5(1) ( <i>Assignment of Error #8</i> ).....	44
<b>VII: Equitable Doctrines of Unclean Hands and Accord and Satisfaction</b> <i>(Assignments of Error #11, #12)</i> .....	44
A. Standard of Review .....	45
B. Background .....	45
C. Appellees Should Have Been Barred from Obtaining a Portion of the Records Sought Under the Doctrine of Unclean Hands ( <i>Assignment of Error #11</i> ).....	47
D. Appellees Should Have Been Barred from Obtaining a Portion of the Records Sought Because the Parties Reached a Prior Accord and Satisfaction ( <i>Assignment of Error #12</i> ).....	48
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	49
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	51
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Tradition Inst. v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 287 Va. 330, 756 S.E.2d 435 (2014).....	passim
<i>Associated Tax Serv., Inc. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 236 Va. 181, 372 S.E.2d 625 (1988) ....	49
<i>Atkins v. Boatwright</i> , 2014 Va. 450 (1963) .....	46
<i>Barson v. Commonwealth</i> , 286 Va. 67, 726 S.E.2d 292 (2012).....	19
<i>Beck v. Shelton</i> , 267 Va. 482, 593 S.E.2d 195 (2004).....	15, 19
<i>Browning-Ferris, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 225 Va. 157, 300 S.E.2d 603(1983)....	19
<i>Butler v. Hayes</i> , 254 Va. 38, 487 S.E.2d 229 (1997).....	46
<i>Cameranesi v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 856 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>Dallas v. Va. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. CL21-5564 (Norfolk Cir. Ct. 2021).....	16
<i>Estate of Cuffee v. City of Chesapeake</i> , No. 2:08cv329, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144786 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2009).....	16
<i>Firebaugh v. Hanback</i> , 247 Va. 519, 443 S.E.2d 134 (1994) .....	46
<i>Fitzgerald v. Loudoun Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 289 Va. 499, 771 S.E.2d 858 (2015).....	15
<i>Gardels v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>Harrell v. Allen</i> , 183 Va. 722 (1945).....	45
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 301 Va. 416, 878 S.E.2d 408 (2022) .....	29, 30
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	24
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 296 Va. 412, 821 S.E.2d 540 (2018) .....	15
<i>Jordan v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 07-CV-02303, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81081 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2009) .....	21

<i>McNeir v. McNeir</i> , 178 Va. 285, 16 S.E.2d 632 (1941) .....	46
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Wardell Orthopaedics, P.C.</i> , 67 Va. App. 404 (2017).....	45
<i>Owen v. Wade</i> , 185 Va. 118 (1946).....	46
<i>Phillips v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1:19cv0928 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2024) .....	34
<i>Pinson v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Tuttle v. Webb</i> , 284 Va. 319, 731 S.E.2d 909 (2012) .....	14
<i>Richards v. Musselman</i> , 221 Va. 181, 267 S.E.2d 164 (1980).....	45, 46
<i>Rorer Iron Co. v. Trout</i> , 83 Va. 397 (1887).....	47
<i>Stevens v. Lemmie</i> , 40 Va. Cir. 499 (Petersburg Cir. Ct. 1996) .....	43
<i>Virginia-Carolina Elec. Works v. Cooper</i> , 192 Va. 78, 63 S.E.2d 717 (1951).....	46
<i>Va. Dep’t of Corr. v. Surovell</i> , 290 Va. 255, 264 (2015) .....	passim

## Statutes

1975 Va. Acts 527.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	37
Code § 19.2-11.01(B).....	36
Code § 2.2-3705.1(1).....	7, 11, 12, 29
Code § 2.2-3704.01 .....	passim
Code §§ 2.2-3700 et seq.....	12
Code § 2.2-3700(B).....	12, 13, 47
Code § 2.2-3704(D) .....	34
Code § 2.2-3705.4(A)(1).....	28
Code § 2.2-3705.5 .....	12, 13, 42, 43

Code § 2.2-3705.2(14).....	passim
Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4).....	passim
Code § 2.2-3706(B)(2)(d) .....	18
Code § 2.2-3706(B)(5).....	27
Code § 2.2-3706(B)(7).....	27
Code § 2.2-3706(B)(8).....	27
Code § 2.2-3706(B)(10).....	passim
Code § 2.2-3706(D) .....	passim
Code § 2.2-3713(C).....	47
Code § 32.1-127.1:03.....	43, 44
Code § 2.1-342(b)(1) (former).....	17, 18
Code § 2.1-342.2(F)(6) (former).....	18
Code § 2.2-3706(F)(6) (former).....	17, 18

## Other Authorities

1987-88 Op. Att'y Gen. Va. 37.....	17, 21
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....	36, 37
FOIA Council Advisory Opinion AO-02-11 (July 21, 2011) .....	passim
FOIA Council Advisory Opinion AO-03-19 (Apr. 3, 2019).....	28, 29
Hannah Beckler, <i>Patrol dogs are terrorizing and mauling prisoners inside the United States</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (July 2023) .....	36
Report of the Joint Subcommittee Studying Virginia's Freedom of Information Act, House Doc. No. 106, at 6 (2000).....	13
THE MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY 501 (7th ed. 2016).....	15
